
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 13 January 2016 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 

4  Budget and Business Plan 2016-2020  9 - 42 

5  CSF Department Target Operating Model - Major Projects 
2016-17  

43 - 46 

6  Update Report  47 - 50 

7  Performance Report  51 - 56 

8  Work Programme  57 - 64 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors:  
Linda Taylor OBE (Vice-Chair) 
Charlie Chirico 
Edward Foley 
Joan Henry 
James Holmes 
Katy Neep (Chair) 
Marsie Skeete 
Dennis Pearce 
Jeff Hanna 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina 
Substitute Members:  
Sally Kenny 
Peter Southgate 
Fidelis Gadzama 
Najeeb Latif 
Stephen Crowe 

Co-opted Representatives  
Peter Connellan, Roman Catholic diocese 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese 
Simon Bennett, Secondary and Special 
School Parent Governor Representative 
Denis Popovs, Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the cons
[...]
o come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
3 NOVEMBER 2015 

(19.15 - 21.15) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Katy Neep (in the Chair), 
Councillor Linda Taylor, Councillor Charlie Chirico, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Marsie Skeete, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce, Denis Popovs, Councillor Jeff Hanna 
and Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina 
 
  
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Maxi Martin (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services), 
Councillor Martin Whelton(Cabinet Member for Education) 

Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families), Jane McSherry 
(Assistant Director of Education), , Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director of 
Commissioning, Strategy and Performance), Rebecca Redman (Scrutiny 
Officer) 

 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Simon Bennett. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None. 

 
3  BUDGET AND BUSIN
[...]
 of 80% of budget therefore working with 
alternative providers and funding bodies; 

• Children’s social care – maintain  focus of service on child protection, 
safeguarding prevention and our looked after an care leavers service 
and seeking to maintain as much preventative provision as possible 
within a diminishing resource base. 

Councillor James Holmes asked what steps had been taken to review the 
possibility of outsourcing services and the associated savings that could be 
generated from this. Councillor James Holmes also asked if means testing or 
raising council tax had been explored. Councillor Maxi Martin responded that 
the administration had agreed to freeze council tax that means testing had not 
been looked into but could be if it was felt to be appropriate and outsourcing 
isn’t always an option or necessarily going to secure the best outcomes for 
residents. 

Yvette Stanley explained that Merton faces particular challenges in that it is 
the lowest funded authority in London and that the council work with the 
voluntary sector to get a batter service/price and have commissioned a 
number of services from this sector. Some of the services that are already 
outsourced are: 

• IT services; 

• Project management of school buildings; 

• School meals; 

• Cleaning; and 

Page 2



3 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

• Preventative services from the VCS 

 

Yvette Stanley added that some adoption services have the potential to be 
outsourced. With regard to means testing, it is difficult to collect small amounts 
of money from residents but some services are means tested in that they are 
based on eligibility, which includes income. 

Khadiri from MVSC addressed the Panel to comment on the impact of the 
proposed savings on the voluntary sector. He explained 
[...]
pg 27) 

Yvette Stanley explained that there were a relatively low number of serious 
case reviews in Merton and the budget had been historically overstated. 
Learning and Improvement reviews are on-going. The CSF department have 
reviewed the MSCB has agreed that any future reviews will be jointly funded 
with the CCG. 

There have been a number of changes within the department and a balance 
between commissioning and delivery has been sought.  

RESOLVED:  

Panel noted the saving. 

Panel noted the report and did not wish to make any comments to the 
Commission for consideration. 

 
4  MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item ) 

 

Page 4



5 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

Councillor Linda Taylor asked what work had been undertaken to promote 
apprenticeships, as discussed at the last meeting. Paul Ballatt confirmed that 
there are 28 current apprenticeships across the council. 2 of these are in CSF 
and one of which is in a school. There are another two apprenticeships in 
recruitment at present. A post 16 pathways task group update will be provided 
to the January 2016 meeting. Yvette Stanley added that the department 
focusses recruitment of apprenticeships on vulnerable young people - for 
example, looked after children, children on a child protection plan and those at 
risk of NEET status are being targeted. This information will be provided in the 
next update report in January 2016. 

Councillor Katy Neep enquired about Free School Meals. Paul Ballatt 
explained that there had been a drive to increase the number of eligible 
children receiving free school meals, and the associated pupil premium 
income. However, with recent changes, a number are no longer eligible. 
Parents have allowed the council to determine their eligibility through the DfE 
system at central governme
[...]
by the online strategies task group that had 
been agreed by Cabinet at their September 2015 meeting. Paul Ballatt 
thanked the task group of raising the profile of this issue and explained that 
some initiatives and recommendations are being led/implemented by the 
school improvement team, school management and information service and 
the Merton Education Partnership.  
 
RESOLVED:   

• Panel requested an update on progress in 6 months time. 

• Councillor Katy Neep agreed to be the Member Champion for the 
review. 

• Panel noted the report. 

 
 
6  PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Yvette Stanley introduced the report and highlighted that the department were 
aiming to improve on quorate attendance at child protection meetings. There is 
also a need to ensure a smooth transition from health. There are also 
challenges with the council’s IT system which mean that we have to 
supplement our reporting systems. The new management information system 
next year will assist with this. Paul Ballatt added that the department set 
themselves ambitious targets for foster care recruitment and have recruited 
more than all of the North West London Borough’s combined.  
 
RESOLVED: Panel noted the report. 

 
 
7  SCOPING REPORT - TRANSFER OF PUBLIC HEALTH FUNCTIONS TO 

THE LA (TO BE TABLED) (Agenda Item 6) 
 

RESOLVED: Panel agreed the scope and to appoint Members to the task 
group at a later date when the review would start in January 2015 noted the 
report.  

 
 
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
RESOLVED: Panel noted the work programme and agreed to reflect on the 
approach being taken to the work programme to ensure effective scrutiny at 
their January 2016 meeting.  

Page 6



7 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
7 January 2016

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
12 January 2016

Children and Young People Overview

and Scrutiny Panel
13 January 2016 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
28 January 2016

Wards: ALL

Subject: Business Plan Update 2016-2020 (Members are requested to 

bring the Business Plan Consultation Pack with them to these meetings)

Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison

Contact officer: Paul Dale

Recommendations:  

1. That the Panel considers the proposed additional amendments to savings set out 
in the Business Plan Consultation Pack which it is proposed are incorporated into
the financial implications into the draft MTFS 2016-20.  

2. That the Panel considers the draft capital programme 2016-20 and indicative 
programme for 2021-25 set out in Appendix 4 of the attached report on the 
Business Plan

3. That the Panel considers the draft savings/income  proposals and associated 
equalities analyses set out  in the Business Plan Consultation Pack  

4.   That the Panel considers the draft service plans set out in the Business Plan 
Consultation Pack  

5. That the Panel considers the contents of the consultation pack circulated 

6. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the comments of the 
Panels on the Business Plan 2016-2012 and details provided in the consultation 
pack and provides a response to Cabinet when it meets on the 15 February  2016. 

www.merton.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



1. Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1 This report requests Scrutiny Panels to consider the latest information in respect 
of the Business Plan and Budget 2016/17, including proposed amendments to 
savings previously agreed by Council, the draft capital programme 2016-20, the 
draft savings/income  proposals and associated equalities analyses for 2016-19,
and draft service plans, and feedback comments to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission will consider the comments of the 
Panels and provide a response on the Business Plan 2016-20 to Cabinet when 
it meets on the 15 February  2016.

2. Details - Revenue

2.1 The Cabinet of 7 December 2015 received a report on the business plan for 
2016-20.

2.2 At the meeting Cabinet 

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet
  

1).   agrees the draft savings/income proposals (Appendix 1) and associated 
draft equalities analyses (Appendix 5) put forward by officers to go to 
Cabinet and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission in January 2016 for consideration and comment.

  
2). agrees the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 2016-2020 

which was considered by Cabinet on 19 October 2015 and by scrutiny in 
November 2015.(Appendix 4)

  
3). considers the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed. 

(Appendix 2)
  
4). consider the draft service plans. (Appendix 6)

3. Alternative Options

3.1 It is a requirement that the Council sets a balanced budget. The Cabinet report 
on 7 December 2015 sets out the progress made towards setting a balanced 
budget. This identified the current budget position that needs to be addressed 
between now and the next report to Cabinet on 18 January 2016 and 15 
February 2016, prior to Council on 2 March 2016, agreeing the Budget and 
Council Tax for 2016/17 and the Business Plan 2016-20, including the MTFS 
and Capital Programme 2016-20. 

www.merton.gov.ukPage 10



4. Capital Programme 2016-20

4.1 Details of the draft Capital Programme 2016-20 were agreed by Cabinet on 7
December 2015 in the attached report for consideration by Overview and
Scrutiny panels and Commission.

5. Consultation undertaken or proposed

5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.

5.2 As previously indicated, a savings proposals consultation pack was prepared 
and distributed to all councillors at the end of December 2015 wit
[...]
RPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update to Cabinet on the Business Planning process for 2016-20 
and in particular on the progress made so far towards setting a balanced revenue budget 
for 2016/17 and over the MTFS period as a whole. 

1.2 Specifically, the report provides details of revenue savings and income proposals put 
forward by officers in order to meet the savings/income targets agreed by Cabinet in 
September 2015.

1.3 The report also provides an update on the capital programme for 2016-20 and the 
financial implications for the MTFS.

Page 13



1.4 The report provides a general update on all the latest information relating to the Business 
Planning process for 2016-20 and an assessment of the implications for the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2016-2020. 

1.5 This report is one of the budget updates through the financial year and will be referred to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and Commission in January 2016. 

2. DETAILS

Introduction

2.1 A review of assumptions in the MTFS was undertaken and reported to Cabinet on 14
September 2015. There was also a report to Cabinet on 19 October 2015 which 
considered and agreed the initial savings/income proposals put forward by officers, 
provided an update on progress made towards achieving savings previously agreed and 
proposed some amendments to these, and also provided details of the latest capital 
programme, including new bids and an indicative programme for 2021- 2025. The report 
was referred them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission for 
consideration.

2.2 Taking into account the information contained in both the September and October 
Cabinet reports, the overall position of the MTFS reported to Cabinet on 19 October 2015 
was as follows:- 

2016/17 
£000

2017/18 
£000

2016/17 
£000

2017/18 
£000

MTFS Gap (Cabinet October 2015) 0 0 0 5,132

2.3 Review of Assumptions
Since Cabinet in October, work has been continuing to review assumptions, ide
[...]
,078,280) 213,800 3,864,800 190,000 (100,000) 0 0 190,000 (100,000)

Page 42



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 13
th
 January 2016 

Agenda item:  

Wards:  

Subject:  CSF Department Target Operating Model (TOM) – Major Projects 

2016-17 

Lead officer: Yvette Stanley, Director of Children’s Services 

Lead members: Councillor Maxi Martin; Councillor Martin Whelton 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Paul Ballatt, Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance 

Recommendations:  

A. Panel notes the major projects outlined in the report. 

B.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. As part of transformation work across the council, each Department has 
been required to review its functions and develop new Target Operating 
Models (TOMs). This is an iterative process and since Autumn 2015 
Departments have been reviewing and refreshing their TOMs. Details of 
work to implement new TOMs is captured in Divisional Service Plans, draft 
versions of which are found in the Savings Proposals Consultation Pack 
provided to Panel members for this meeting. For ease of reference, the 
major projects to be progressed by CSF Department in 2016-17 are 
attached in Appendix One to this report. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. See Appendix One 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. None for the purposes of this report although consultation is a key 
component in a number of the projects noted.  

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. All projects are to be progressed in 2016-17. Some have been initiated in 
previous years and others will continue beyond 2016-17. 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

Agenda Item 5

Page 43



6.1. TOM projects have been identified to secure savings, improve outcomes or 
address legislative and public policy changes. 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. TOM projects have been identified to secure sav
[...]
e 

public funds.   

Commissioning  
 

Further development of joint commissioning with Public Health and Merton CCG. Ensure 
effective mobilisation of new community health contract from April 2016. Drive 
implementation of new CAMHs strategy. Progress work with PH and CCG to explore and 
implement more integrated models for the future commissioning of services for CYP & 
families. 

Paul Ballatt 

Children’s Home 
Procurement  
 

Secure mandate from MIB and Procurement Board to tender for provision of a small 
children's home in Merton to increase placement options for adolescent LAC. Progress 
procurement during 2016-17. 

Paul Ballatt 

Implementation of 
Secondary School and 
SEN Places Strategy  

Continue liaison with Education Funding Agency and Harris Federation to deliver a new 
secondary (Free) school in the Wimbledon area. Implement expansion of 2/3 secondary 
schools in east of the borough to achieve overall additional places needed. Also work with 
Education Division to develop overall strategy for provision of sufficient and suitable SEN 
places in Merton. Undertake statutory processes and procure/plan/deliver construction 
contracts.   

Paul Ballatt 

Release of Assets  
 

Implementation of flexible working for CSF services in the Civic Centre will enable further 
release of outposted accommodation. Review other asset release possibilities in CSF inc 
in schools estate. 

Paul Ballatt 

 

P
age 46



Committee:  Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
Date:   13 January 2016  
Agenda item:    
Wards: All 
 

Subject:  Update on Developments Affecting Children, Schools and Families 
Department 

 
Lead officer:       Yvette Stanley, Director of Children, Schools and Families Dept  
Lead members:    Cllr Maxi Martin, Cllr Martin Whelton  
Forward Plan reference number:   N/A  
Contact officer:  Paul Ballatt, Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance  
 

Recommendations:  
A.   Members of the panel note the conte
[...]
he loss of grant to the 
council this subsidy is no longer sustainable and the proposed fee increases 
will both reduce the subsidy to around £50,000 in the first year and bring 
charges closer into line with privately managed childcare provision. Parents 
have been advised of the increase which is due to be implemented from 
April 2016. Our Early Years Service is also working closely with Public 
Health and the new Community Health provider to further embed health 
visiting into our children’s centres enabling greater service integration and 
appropriately sharing the administrative and back office costs of centres to 
shared advantage. 

 
2.9 Previous savings proposals have significantly reduced the budgets available 

to provide universal youth services in Merton. The youth service’s TOM has 
been the shift from a predominantly directly provided service to one which 

Page 48



has built partnerships with the local community and voluntary service partly 
commissioned by the council and increasingly dependent on accessing 
alternative funding sources. Supported by the local MP for Mitcham and 
Morden, negotiations with local housing providers and other potential 
funders including Lord Harris and the Wimbledon Lawn Tennis Association 
have resulted in financial commitments which will enable two existing youth 
centres, Pollards Hill and Phipps Bridge, to continue operating at least until 
the end of 2016-17. 

 
2.10          Alternative funding models are also being explored for the delivery of other 

services provided or commissioned by the department. Merton is currently 
working with GLA and five other London Boroughs on a feasibility study for 
the provision of a multi-borough ‘edge of care’ service via a Social Impact 
Bond (SIB) funding arrangement. This approach involves attracting 
investment ‘up front’ from bodies such as charitable trusts to provide 
services/interventions which prevent children from entering the care system 
with the council only pa
[...]
. This seasonal dip in performance during quarter two reflects 
challenges in obtaining professional input during the summer break. In continuing to 
embed this new statutory requirement we have delivered process maps to inform 
workflow and continued to develop working practices with other statutory agencies 
to ensure a timely response is provided for advice and/or professional input to an 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



Page 2 of 3 

EHC plan.  We have also temporarily increased project support to manage the 
volume pressures associated with undertaking SEN Statement/ EHC plans 
transfers and responding to new EHC plan applications. The target set for this new 
measure was aspirational with no national benchmarking available at the time. We 
will be able to see national trends by mid 2016 and will review the target at that 
point. 

2.6. Line 8 Percentage of quorate attendance at child protection conferences 
(Quarterly) – Red. (Quaterly indicator). 

2.7. Eighty three per cent of all child protection conferences were quorate. This is below 
our normal average performance of c90%. No national benchmarking data is 
published for this indicator.  The multi-agency attendance data has been reviewed 
by officers and there do not appear to be any patterns of non-attendance that can 
be attributed to any particular agencies.  The Chair of MSCB has been informed of 
the dip in multi-agency performance. Within the department, officers have been 
advised to ensure that invitations continue to be sent out in a timely way. Child 
protection conference chairs have been advised to monitor the situation until the 
end of December following which the MSCB Chair will then raise the matter with 
agency executives if an improvement is not seen.  

2.8. Line 11 Percentage of children that became the subject of a Child Protection 
Plan for the second or subsequent time – Red. 

2.9. Twenty eight per cent of children subject to a child protection plan were the subject 
of a plan for the s
[...]
 comment at 
pre decision stage on revised 
proposals for the school expansion 
programme. 

Paul Ballatt  

 
 

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Budget and Business Plan 2016-2020
	5 CSF Department Target Operating Model - Major Projects 2016-17
	Key Projects 2016-17appendixone

	6 Update Report
	7 Performance Report
	Appendix - performance data January 2016

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
13 JANUARY 2016
(19.15 - 21.05)
PRESENT: Councillor Charlie Chirico, Councillor Edward Foley, 

Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor James Holmes, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce, Councillor Jeff Hanna, 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina and Councillor Najeeb Latif
Co-opted member Denis Popovs

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mark Allison and Martin Whelton

Jane McSherry (Head of Education, CSF), Paul Angeli (Head of 
Childrens' Social Care), Paul Ballatt (Head of Commissioning, 
Strategy and Performance, CSF), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools 
& Families Department) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy 
Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from the Chair, Councillor Katy Neep, and the Vice Chair, 
Councillor Linda Taylor. 

Members of the Panel therefore unanimously RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Jeff 
Hanna as Chair for this meeting.

Apologies were also received from the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Councillor Maxi Martin and from co-opted member Peter Connellan. 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Charlie Chirico.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2016-2020 (Agenda Item 4)

The Panel agreed to take agenda item 10 (impact of savings proposals on specific 
vulnerable residents) and item 9 (business plan savings proposals consultation pack) 
with this item.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, provided a brief introduction to 
outline the main features of the updated medium term financial strategy and to draw 
the Panel’s attention to the draft service plans.

In response to Panel members’ questions about the medium term financial strategy, 
Caroline Holland explained that the shortfall for departments who had not met their 
savings targets was carried forward to ensure that other departments who had met 
targets were not unfairly penalised.

RESOLVED: 
 The Panel noted the additional information in item 10 on the approach that had 

been taken to services for children, including disabled children
 Panel noted that recommendation 1 of the report had been dealt with at the 

Panel’s meeting on 3 November 2015

The Panel considered the draft capital programme 2016-20 as set out in the report. In 
response to a question about the indicative costs of the secondary school expansion, 
Caroline Holland said that these were based on in-house provision and that costs 
would be adjusted if the Harris Academy option was chosen.  In response to a 
question about the contingency for inflation, Caroline Holland said that adjustments 
had been made to individual schemes and that this would be lower risk in future.

The Director of Children Schools and Families, Yvette Stanley, and the Assistant 
Director of Education, Jane McSherry, provided more information on SEN provision 
in response to questions. The SEN population aged 0-18 has grown by 13% between 
2012 and 2015 compared to growth of 4% in the overall child population. SEN 
provision has been expanded in mainstream schools as well as at Cricket Green and 
Perseid special schools. Officers are currently reviewing the specific and diverse 
needs of SEN children and young people in Merton and the mix of service delivery 
that will be required.

RESOLVED: to note the draft capital programme 2016-20.

The Chair directed the Panel’s attention to the draft savings proposal CSF2015-07 
“review of CSF staffing structure beneath management level” set out on page 61 of 
the consultation pack and the associated equality impact assessment on page 145. 

Yvette Stanley explained that, because the proposal relates to 2017/18 and 2018/19, 
the description is high level at present. The proposal provides the financial envelope 
for service redesign but may be re-profiled between the two years once detailed 
planning work and discussion, including with schools and other partners, has taken 
place. Alternative proposals would be drawn up if required once the impact of service 
redesign had been fully assessed. Panel members requested that updates be 
provided to the Panel during the course of the service transformation work.

In response to questions about income generation, Yvette Stanley said that careful 
management was required to ensure that schools would want to buy services from 
the local authority rather than other providers. 



3

RESOLVED: that the Panel accept the savings proposal CSF2015-07 “review of CSF 
staffing structure beneath management level” in principle, subject to receiving 
progress reports at appropriate points setting out the proposed mechanism and 
predicted impact for delivery of this saving. 

Panel members commented that the performance targets set out in the draft service 
plan for Education did not seem to be sufficiently challenging. Jane McSherry 
undertook to review these and to provide the most up-to-date national comparative 
data as part of the school standards report to the Panel meeting on 10 February 
2016. The Cabinet Member for Education, Councillor Martin Whelton, agreed that he 
would be involved in this review.
ACTION: Assistant Director of Education

RESOLVED: that the Panel note the draft service plans

5 UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Panel welcomed the good news on school performance in paragraph 2.2 and the 
validated key stage 2 results in paragraph 2.3.

A panel member expressed disappointment that fees for under 5s day care places 
(paragraph 2.8) had not been reviewed for some time and that an opportunity for 
income had been missed. The Director of Children Schools and Families, Yvette 
Stanley, explained that combination of loss of and changes in  government grant 
funding had meant that we had  to review how all aspects of the service were funded 
and these changes had exposed the issue of subsidy and the council is now trying to  
set childcare rates that are comparable to those in neighbouring boroughs. The free 
places for eligible  2 and 3 year olds were unaffected.

The Panel noted the funding that had been obtained from alternative sources to 
enable two youth centres, Pollards Hill and Phipps Bridge, to continue operating until 
at least the end of 2016-17 (paragraph 2.9). In response to a question about whether 
it would be able to get sponsorship for other services, Caroline Holland, Director of 
Corporate Services, said that across the council all options for sponsorship and 
commercialisation were being explored. Yvette Stanley said that getting funding for 
core statutory CSF services would be a massive challenge but  would be explored 
including as an example discussion with London Funders and other charitable 
organisations. .

In response to a question about social impact bonds (paragraph 2.10), the Assistant 
Director of Commissioning Strategy and Performance, Paul Ballatt, said that the key 
issues were that there were a limited number of social investors and logistical 
difficulties in getting groups of London authorities together to work on developing the 
social impact bond approach. Officers are actively exploring options but remain 
cautious. The cabinet member for Finance, Councillor Mark Allison, added that it was 
important to ensure that mangers had the freedom to explore initiatives such as this.

The Panel requested that the human rights, equalities and community cohesion 
section of the report should be used to address pertinent issues, for example in 



4

relation to child sexual exploitation (paragraph 2.12) and homeless families from 
Tower Hamlets (paragraph 2.13) in future. 
ACTION: Director of Children Schools and Families

Yvette Stanley provided an update on the situation in relation to the homeless 
families from Tower Hamlets that have been placed in Vantage House. She said that 
the families were likely to remain there for some time due to the long housing waiting 
list in Tower Hamlets. Services have been provided ranging from a weekly drop-in 
session for parents through to more high level support where required. 

RESOLVED: to note the report

6 CSF DEPARTMENT TARGET OPERATING MODEL - MAJOR PROJECTS 
2016-17 (Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED: that the Panel notes the major projects outlined the report. Discussion 
of these took part as part of the discussion on the budget and business plan item 
elsewhere on this agenda.

7 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion, Paul Angeli, provided additional 
information in response to questions:

 The reasons why a child may be subject to a child protection plan for a second 
or subsequent time are varied. The increase in numbers is a cause for 
concern and officers are working to ensure the child protection plan is 
sufficiently outcome focussed to reduce the likelihood of a subsequent 
intervention being required. There would be training built into the work 
programme for the coming year to address learning from reviewing these 
specific cases

 A child protection conference is defined as inquorate when fewer than 80% of 
the agencies involved with the child are in attendance. Officers phone the 
agencies in advance to try to ensure maximum attendance. 

RESOLVED: to note the report

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: to agree the work programme as set out in the agenda

9 SAVINGS PROPOSAL CONSULTATION PACK (Agenda Item 9)

This item was discussed as part of agenda item 4 – budget and business plan 2016-
20

10 IMPACT OF SAVINGS PROPOSALS FOR 2016-2017 ON SPECIFIC 
VULNERABLE RESIDENTS, INCLUDING ADULT SOCIAL CARE SAVINGS 



5

CONSULTATION RESULTS (Agenda Item 10)

This item was discussed as part of agenda item 4 – budget and business plan 2016-
20


